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July 16, 1991 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 16, 1991 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of July 2,.1991 were read and ·approved •. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Ag Revolving 
Alco 
American Industrial 
American Industrial 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Associated General Contractors 
Bartlett, Susan R.N. 
Bel Air 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big.A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Bob Barker Co. Inc. 
Bomar Crystal Co. 
Brad's Welding 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Buchanan, Ed 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
C & L Landscaping 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 
Carbon Power 
Carbon Power 
Casson, Nick 
Childress Electric 
Childress Electric 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
City Harket 
City Market 
C.P.U. Connecting Point 
Conoco Inc. 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Corson, Pete 
D & K Sanitation 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Co. 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Fleming, Linda 
France Flying Service 
Garrett Motors 
Garrett Motors 
Gases Plus 
Gilley's Sewing 
Government Information Services 
Hanna, Town of 
Hatch, Francis M.D. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John 
Home Health Care Alliance of Wyoming 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M 
J. H. Kaspar Oil 

Treasurer 
Various 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Building & Grounds 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Water Commissioner 
General 
Jail 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Sr. Centers 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Management 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Building & Grounds 
Public Health 
Extension 
Jail 
Treasurer 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Carbon Bldg. 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Jail 
District Court 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 

$ 24.00 
648.20 
138.62 
452.51 

63.00 
37.11 
28.23 

112.92 
31. 00 

349.50 
1,804.34 

17.00 
68.40 

138.20 
20.46 

9.58 
55.80 

9.58 
15.15 

5.00 
365.74 
441.31 
131.71 

72.12 
35.00 

223.85 
264.00 
48.76 

462.36 
10.17 
86.20 
35.09 
31.44 

26,131.00 
30.28 

191.64 
110.40 
124.95 

90.00 
263.42 
13.94 
69.38 

··17.53 
132.00 

64.93 
9.89 

730.00 
55.00 

871. 74 
835.10 

6,706.59 
25.55 
16.60 
30.00 
20.00 

125.06 
140.00 
160.89 
111.60 
247.00 

45.00 
98.00 
38.75 

500.00 
5.75 

140.00 
45.00 

164.24 
26.06 

143.00 
7.55 



K & K Communications 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kirsch, A.P. 
Lindeman, Ian W. 
Mace, Allen 
Matthew Bender 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Meir.orex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Meir.orial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company 
Mike's Plumbing & Heating 
Miller, Sandra 
Minolta Business Systems 
Miyamoto, Doug 
Morse, Lu 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
National Audiovisual Center 
National Audiovisual Center 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixture 
Om~r's Tent Shop 
PT I Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pcrue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
R. ·L. Polk 
Rawlins Automotive 
Raulins Automotive 
Raulins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Ra,·1lins Glass 
Raulins Newspapers, Inc. 
Ravlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Raulins Newspapers, Inc. 
Raulins Newspapers, Inc. 
Re-Charge Plus 
Reliable 
Reliable 
Reynolds, Doug 
Rocky Mountain Information Network 
Rocky Mountain Safety 
Rocky Mountain Safety 
Rodeway Inn 
S. J. Parts & Rental 
S. J. Parts & Rental 
s. J. Parts & Rental 
Sanford Co., The 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil 
Seiloff Oil 
Sims, Olin 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors 
Smith, Lindy 
Smith, Sue R.N. 
Soto, Beatrice 
Soto, Beatrice 
Standard Register 
State of Wyoming 
Stationers 
Summit Medical 
Super 8 Motel 
Telephone Service Co. · 
Texaco 
Texaco 
Thornton, Karen 
Trans Equipment 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Valley Oil 
Viewfinder, The 

Coroner 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sr. Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
District Court 
Public Health 
General 
Carbon Bldg. 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Br=idge 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Building & Grounds 
Courthouse 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Various 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court Clerk 
Public Health 
w.r.c. 
w.r.c. 
Treasurer 
Elections 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff. 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

July 16, 1991 

$ 572.00 
6.00 

35.34 
28.68 
55.60 

700.00 
42.50 

1,806.06 
78.10 
65.78 
44.66 
43.20 

306.45 
33.00 
16.72 
17.80 

577.90 
206.08 
406.00 
710.00 

7.36 
47.70 
65.00 

108.95 
216.70 
53.02 

124.33 
70.90 

319.35 
41.88 

125.00 
108.00 

32.50 
77.80 
35.12 

146.72 
109.86 
225.75 
116.00 

40.50 
70.00 

145.85 
1,006.96 

19.60 
,62.90 
.24.50 
.12.56 
.41.46 
251.33 
157.21 
150.00 
577.50 
562.50 

96.00 
10.67 
6.55 

92.22 
261. 20 
253.54 

35.58 
4,256.88 

784.58 
103.27 
719.19 

85.90 
149.20 
290.84 

3.25 
13.00 

133.00 
126.72 
14.78 
20.00 

171.52 
40.00 
52.17 
15.10 
70.00 
36.43 
4.88 

17.75 
93.00 

372.00 
57.25 

159.00 
479.10 

69.25 
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Viking Office Products 
Waliser, Pat 
Welcher, Karen 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Kelly, Kurt 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
WYCOMP 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming Senior Citizens 
Wyoming State 4-H Foundation 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 
WYCOMCO, Inc. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Youngberg~Plumbing 
Zeiger, Art 

ABATEMENTS 

Ark Land Co. 
Eshlemon, Samuel & Doris 
Everhart, Lois E. 
Mascarenas, Henry 
Mascarenas, Henry 
Mascarenas, Henry 
Mascarenas, Henry 
McGehee, Phillip Bruce 
McGehee, Phillip Bruce 
McGehee, Phillip Bruce 
McGehee, Phillip Bruce 
Union Pacific Resources 
Union Pacific Resources 

REBATES 

Amoco Production Co. 
Champlin Petroleum Co. 
Jerry Chambers Exploration Co. 
C.I.G. Exploration, Inc. 
C.I.G. Exploration, Inc. 
C.I.G. Exploration, Inc. 
C.I.G. Exploration, Inc. 
C.I.G. Exploration, Inc. 
Oryx Energy Company 

BONDS 

Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Commissioners 
Attorney 
Attorney 
.Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
General 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Emergency Management 
Assessor 
Extension 
General 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Commissioners 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Greive, Thomas 
Treasurer 

Little Snake River Conservancy District 
July 26, 1991 to July 26, 1992 

WEED AND PEST 

$ 42.71 
240.00 
165.00 

68.06 
45.50 

1,600.00 
23.98 
84.36 

109.86 
634.00 

38.92 
493.39 

84.80 
52.50 
5.00 

162.00 
180.00 

29.00 
266.00 

50.09 
25.97 

151.90 

$ 19.71 
49.24 
50.06 
72.48 
71.18 
70.98 
54.40 
31.54 
32.82 
32.96 
33.56 

67,945.14 
1,285.88 

$ 1,021.65 
75.66 
67.10 

.74 
6.60 

13.82 
51. 90 
70.18 

7,500.08 

$ 1,000.00 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept 
the Carbon County Weed & Pest budget for fiscal year 1991~92. 

FISCAL YEAR 1991-92 BUDGET 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously.carried to pass 
the following resolutions: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 1 - 8 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 21st day of May, 1991, W. E. Harshman, 
Carbon County Clerk the budget making authority, prepared and 
submitted to the Board a county budget for the 1991-92 fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1991. 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the 
records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available 
for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, to­
gether with the summary of said budget, was published in the 
Daily Times,.a legal newspaper published and of general cir­
culation in the county on the 26th day of June, 1991 and 



July 16, 1991 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the 
time and place specified in said notice, at which time all in­
terested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations 
and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which 
more fully appear in the minutes of this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Com­
missioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, 
be adopted as the official county budget for the 1991-92 fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1992. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations 
be made for the 1991-92 fiscal year ending June 30, 1992 and 
that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending 
agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

GENERAL FUND: 
County Commissioners $ 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
Jail 
County Coroner 
Agriculture Dept. 
Clerk of District Court & Costs 
Courthouse/Carbon Bldg/Sr. Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Elections 
Public Health/W.I.C. 
General-Accounts #1 
General Accounts #2 

TOTAL 
Cash Reserve Fund 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $ 

COUNTY FAIR 
COUNTY MUSEUM 
COUNTY HOSPITAL 
COUNTY LIBRARY 
JEFFREY CENTER FUND 

54,710 
.. 2 08, 90 5 

299,475 
175,466 
689,050 
198,100 
243,950 

33,400 
75,650 

175,000 
570,065 

1,538,350 
36,000 
62,400 

149,903 
1,601,850 

603,410 
6,715,684 

500,000 
7,215,684 

164,178 
30,201 

10,330,000 
361,067 

79,050 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Dated this 16th day of July, 1991. 

$ 18,180,180 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

R E S O L U T I O N 

-s- Artlin Zeiger 
-s- Linda Fleming 
-s- Gary Graalman 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Carbon County 

1 9 9 1 - 9 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of July, 1991, this Board adopted a 
County Budget for the 1991-92 fiscal year ending June 30, 
1992 calling for the following appropriations: 

General Fund $ 7,215,684 
Fair Fund 164,178 
Museum Fund 30,201 
Hospital Fund 10,330,000 
Library Fund 361,067 
Jeffrey Center Fund 79,050 

TOTAL $ 18,180,180 

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated rev­
enue, it is necessary that the following amounts be raised by 
general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, 
it is necessary that levies be made for the 1991-92 fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1992 as shown opposite each fund: 

General Fund 

Amount to 
be raised 

$ 2,160,506 

Mill Levy 

8.671 
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Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Jeffrey Center Fund 

70,264 
28,405 

423,580 
236,706 

59,550 

.282 

.114 
1. 700 

.950 

.239 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that 
the foregoing levies be made for the 1991-92 fiscal year end­
ing June 30, 1992. 

Dated this 16th day of July, 1991. 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

LIQUOR LICENSES 

-s- Artlin Zeiger 
-s- Linda-Fleming 
-s- Gary Graalman 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Carbon County 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the following liquor licenses and malt beverage permits. 

LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSES 

Old Baldy Club 
Sinclair Golf Club 

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSES 

Lamont Service Center - Sunco 
Gay Johnson Travel Center 
The Place - Payne 
A Bar A Ranch Inc. 
4K Country Club 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS 

Old Fort Steele 
Three-Forks Muddy Gap Service 
Walcott Service 
Seminoe Boat Club 
Lamont Service Center - Lamont Inc. 
The Place - Faust 
Overland Trail Inn 
Sand Lake Lodge 

Daniel Schinkel and Dwight France met with the Commissioners to discuss the 1991-92 
budget for the County Fire Department. 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

Bill Stanley and Marvin Yocum discussed the County health insurance and indicated their 
desire to bid on the program. 

EXTENSION OFFICE 

Extension office personnel introduced the Board to the new 4-H extension agent, Tamara 
R. West. 

BLACK FOOTED FERRETT 

Bob Luce, Wyoming Game and Fish representative, reported on the· black footed ferrett 
program. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter 
into a project agreement between the Board of Carbon County Commissioners and the 
Wyoming Department of Transportation for a County·Road.#710 project with an estimated 
cost of $1,640.00. 

AUDIT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to hire 
McGladrey Pullen to complete the 1990-91 county audit. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a 
letter to Richard F. Karstoft, Wyoming State Highway Deparment requesting $2,300,000 
to finish the work on the County Road #401 project. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

~#~an 
Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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S. B. of E. Form 1 • A.T.D 
ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL CARBON County, Wyoming 

. To the State Board of Equalization of Wyoming 

I 

Value Assessed 
Vah1~tion 

1. • Agricultural Land Valuation: 65,635,979 6,235,418 

2. .. Agricultural Improvement Valuation: 3 I 210,284 304,977 
. 

3. Total Agricultural Lands 
6,540,395 

and lmcrovements (Lines 1 & 2) 
68,846,263 

Fair Market Assessed 
v~11,A Vah,~tinn 

4. •••Residential Lands and Improvements: 221,942,589 21,084,546 

. 
5. Commercial Lands and Improvements: 7R.270.Rt.? 7.435.730 

6. Industrial Lands and Improvements 15.673,504 1,802,453 

7. Total Lands and lm~rovements: 
Clines 1 + 2 + 4 + 5 + 61 384.733.198 36.863,124 

8. Total Aarlcultural Personal Propertv: 6.261.368 594.830 

9. Total Commercial Personal Propertv: 30,530,632 2,900,410 

1 o. Total All Commercial Personal Prooerh: 
(Lines 8 + 9) 36.792.000 3.495.240 

11. Total lndustrlal Personal Propertv: 142.442.513 16.380.889 

12. Total Personal Pro~ertl: 
Clines 10 + 11\ 179,234,513 19,876,129 

13. Total Pro~ert~ Valuation: 
Clines 7 + 12) 563.967.711 56.739,253 

14. Total State Assessed Valuation 
. Per Certification: 192,425,289 192,425,289 

15. Total State Assessed Valuation 
As Corrected: 

-16. Total Counti Value: 
(Lines 13 + 14 + 151 756,393,000 249,16~,542 

' ..,•••• I 

• Place productivity value on this Line. 

•• Place all farm buildings, out buildings and/or farm improvements on this line, 
(do not Include houses), valued at fair market value . 

... Place all farmsteads, farm houses and or residences in this category. 

• 
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STATE OF WYOMING 

County of CARBON 
J ss. 
) 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS County Assessor In and for said County, 
In the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing abstract of the 
assessment roll of the County of CARBON for the year 19_!!_, was 
compiled from the official returns made by me for said year, after the same had been 
corrected and equalized by the Board of County Commissioners sitting as a Board of 
Equalization In and for said County, and that the said abstract embraces the entire 
amount of taxable property of said County as shown by said Assessment Roll. 

. . 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 28 day of 
June A.O., 19--2.!.. . 

. . . . . . . 

. .., 

...... 

(ADV Revised 1-91) 

-2· 

.. 
' 

. .. . ' . 
,. ... 

,. 

Sheet 1 

.. 
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S. B. of E. Form 1 • A.T.D 

DOCUMENTATION FOR ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL 

r.ART\ON County, Wyoming 

To the State Board of Equalization of Wyoming 

Number Productivity Assessed 
of Ar.rA~ Value v~"'" 

Agrtcu!tural Land: 

1.1 Class II. Irrigated 

1.2 Class Ill. Irrigated 62561 23,397,947 2,222,805 

1.3 Class IV. Irrigated 57834 15,210,495 1,444,997 

1.4 Class V • VIII. Irrigated 30466 4,813,453 457,278 

1.5 Total lrrlaated Lands: 150861 43,421,895 4,125,080 

1.6 Class Ill. Dry Crop 3736 388,505 36,908 

1.7 Class IV. Dry Crop 12823 878,400 83,448 

1.8 Class V - VIII. Dry Crop QF.F.1 434.021 41,232 

1.9 Total Drv Croo Lands: 26220 1,700,926 161,588 

1.10 Class R-1. Range 1595 125,074 11,882 

1.11 Class R-2. Range 96735 2,375,063 225,631 

1.12 Class R-3. Range 7Q5141 10.798.137 1,025,823 

1.13 Class R-4. Range 614808 5,398,442 512,852 

1.14 Class R-5. Range 267773 1,678,547 159,462 

1.15 · Waste and Bog Lands: 1Q05 12.263 1,165 

1.16 Timberland: 6820 125,632 11,935 

1.17 Total Ranae: 1786777 20,513,158 1,948,750 

1.0 Total Agricultural Lands: 
add lines 1.5 + 1.9 + 1.1i 1963858 65,635,979 6,235,418 

Fair Market Assessed 

.,; .. 
. . . . 

2.0 Total Agricultural , . 

Im rovements: 3 21'0 284 304,977 

... 

• 



Fair Market Assessed 

3.1 Residential Incorporated 
Lands: 37,092,316 3,523,770 

3.2 Residential improvements 
on Incorporated Lands: 132,512,158 12,588,655 

3.3 Residential Unincorporated 
Lands: 26896 16,758,810 1,592,087 

3.4 Residential Improvements on 
Unincorporated Lands: 35,302,600 3,353,747 

3.5 Residential Improvements on 
Lands Not Taxable 276,705 26,287 

3.0 Total Residential Lands 
and lm~rovements: 26896 221,942,589 21,084,546 

Commercial Lots and Improvements: 
•• •• 

Fair Market Assessed 

4.1 Commercial Incorporated 
Lands: 44 

4.2 Commercial Improvements 
on Incorporated Lands: 55,871,484 5,307,791 

4.3 Commercial Unincorporated 
Lands: 2029 1,806,053 171,575 

4.4 Commercial Improvements 
on Unincorporated Lands: 7,476,589 710,276 

4.5 Commercial Improvements 
on Lands Not Taxable 144 

4.0 Total Commerclal Lands: 
and Im rovements: 

· · Industrial Lands and Improvements: Fair Market Assessed 
•• •• 

5.1 List all Industrial Lands: 6981 1,186,339 136,429 

5.2 Improvements on 
Industrial Lands: 14 487 165 1,666,024 

5.0 Total Industrial Lands 
6981 15,673,504 · 1,802,453 . ' . 

6.0 Total J!t@!_f,roperty 999764 384,731,198 .. 36,863,124 

,. 

(ADV Revised 1-91) Sheet 2 

-2· 



S. B. of E. Form 1 -A.T.D 

DOCUMENTATION FOR ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL 
CARBON County, Wyoming 

To the State Board of Equalization of Wyoming 

Personal Commercial Property 

Agricultural 

25 Farming Utensils, Machinery, Wagons, 
Vehlcles, Equipment, Tractors, etc. 

26 Saddles and Harness 

27 Sprinkler Irrigation Equipment 

2 8 Total A rlcultural Personal 

Commercial 

29 Heavy and Light Construction Equipment 

30 Mechanics Tools and Shop Equipment 

31 Saddles and Harness (outfitters) 

32 Commercial Furniture and Fixtures 

33 Materials and Supplies. (that are not 
Inventory held for resale) 

34 Cable TV systems 

35 Aircraft 

36 Home and Office Law Libraries 

37 Boats (rentals) 

38 BIiiiard, Pool and Bowling Equipment 

39 Motion Picture & Theater Equipment 

· · 40 Transportable Homes and Offices 

• • 

·-·· ·· · 41-· skiTifis . - . ~ .. . ·• . -. .. ... . -·.... . - . .. ·• -· 

4~ Amusement Parks and Equipment 

4 3 Total Commercial Personal Pro 

Fair Market 

5,947,274 

176,316 

6,261,369 

6,222,579 

1,003,168 

Assessed 
I 

564,991 

16,750 

594,830 

591,145 

95,301 

47 1 0 2 1 2 

1,280,916 121,687 

697,990 66,309 

489 211 46 475 

24,737 2,350 

129 316 12 285 

27,084 2,573 

9,791,084 930,153 

. 
. ·. .. . 

.. , .. 

.. 

• 

(ADV Revised 1-91) Sheet 3 

• 
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45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

S. B. of E. Form 1 • A.T.D 
DOCUMENTATION FOR ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL 

CARBON County, Wyoming 

To the State Board of Equalization of Wyoming 

Pers~nal Industrial Property Fair Market Assessed 

Mechanics Tools and Shop Equipment 141 696 16 295 

Aircraft 

Industrial Law Libraries 

Furniture and Fixtures 1 066 904 122 694 
'\, 

Materials and Supplies (that are not 
Inventory held for resale) 8,764,278 1,007,892 

Transportable Homes and Offices 

Industrial Construction Equipment 43,166,339 4,964,129 

Drilling Rigs (include drill stems) 

Oil & Gas Well Field Equip. Oil Storage Tanks, 
Tank Batteries and Lease Gathering Lines: 13,510 339 1,553 689 

Manufacturing and Industrial Plants 

A. Coal Plants (include 
processing equipment) $ 

B. Oil Refineries (stills, refinin~ 
equipment, & tankage) $ ,845,085 33,435,522 

C. Gas and Carbon Plants $4,384,675 38,127,609 

D. Sugar Refineries $ 

E. Saw Mills $ 291,035 2,530,739 

F. Trena $ 
G. Bentonite $ 

H. Fertilizer $ 
I. Uranium $ 89,480 778,087 

J. Gypsum. $ 

K. Cement $ 

L. Concrete (redi-mix) $ 

M Acid $ 

N. Rail Cars $ 

0. Newspapers $ 

P. Food & Kindred Product $ 

$ 
.·. . . a. Fabricated Products , ... .. 

R $ ' ... _, ·• . 
s. $ .. 
T. $ 

u. $ 

Total 42,442,513 16,380,889 

• 



Fair Market Assessed 
Personal lnrf11strfal :--, -.. -r1v Vat1,e Vah1A 

54 Telephone & Telegraphs Companies 
Locally Assessed 

55 Total Aarlcultural Personal Prooertv: 6.261.368 594.830 

56 Total Commercial Personal Procertv: 30.530.632 2.900.410 

57 Total All Commercial Personal Procerh 
Lines 55 and 56 36.792.000 3.495.240 

58 Total Industrial Personal Prooertv: · 142.442.513 16.380.889 

59 Total Real Prooertv: 184.711.198 36.863.124 

60 Total State Assessed Valuation -
Per Certification: 192.425.289 192.425.289 

61 Total State Assessed Valuation -
As Corrected: 

62 Total Taxable Count~ Valuation: 
Clines 57 thru 61 l 756.393,0Uli 249,164,542 

-·· • . . \ . 
.. 

' 
\ . 

II, 
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PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 
JULY 1991 

Pursuant to Wyoming Statue 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for 
for local governments: Each board of County Commissioners shall publish seperate from 
the minutes, of the proceedings during January and July of each year. The name, position 
and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative official. Assistant administra-· 
tive official and department head including those officials and department heads of 
of boards and departments funded by the Board of County Commissioners and Elected 
Officials, Also, Publish a list of all-other full-time positions employed by the Count 
with out the name of the current-·~mployee.Including the gross monthly salary for each 
position. 

NAME 

Art Zeiger 
Gary Graalman 
Linda Fleming 
William E. Harshman 
C.R. Engstrom 
Darrell L.Stubbs 
Chester Engstrom 
Tom Campbell 
Curtis Rostad 
Lindy Smith 
Marilyn Bradford 
Donald Neuman 
Clifford Forbes 
Lesley Boughton 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy/Elections 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Deputy 
Field Deputy 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Undersheriff 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Radio Technician 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Secretary 
Secretary 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Co. Commissioner-Chairman 
Co. Commissioner 
co. commissioner 
Co. Clerk 
Co. Treasurer 
co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff 
Co. Attorney 
Co. Coroner 
Clerk of District Court 
Data Processing Manager 
Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Water Commmissioner 
Library Adminstrator 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 1000.00 
1000.00 
1000.00 
3250.00 
3250.00 
3250.00 
3250.00 
3250.00 
1000.00 
3250.00 
2550.00 
2550.00 
1470.00 
2800.00 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 2762.50 
1650.00 
1550.00 
1100.00 
1100.00 
1100.00 
1100.00 
1100.00 

2762.50 
1300.00 
1100.00 

1650.00 
1300.00 
1100.00 

2762.50 
1550.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 

2762.50 
2400.00 
2330.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2100.00 
2100.00 
2100.00 
1900.00 
2350.00 
2350.00 
2200.00 
2050.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1300.00 
1550,00 
1400.00 

61 
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July 1991 

COUNTY AT:l'ORNEY 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Legal Secretary J 
Legal Secretary 

COUNTY CORONER 
Deputy 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Chief 
Deputy 
Deputy 

DATA PROCESSING 
Payroll/Ins. Coord,/Programmer 

CUSTODIANS 
courthouse Custodian 
Courthouse Custodian 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Office Manager 
District 1 (Rawlins) & Asphalt Supervisor 
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor 
District 3 (Elk Mountain) & 4 (Saratoga) 
District 5 (Baggs) 
Mechanic 
Mechanic 
Draftsman 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 

COUNTY EXTENSION 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Secretary 

LIBRARY 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Youth Services 

FAIR 
Secretary 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 

$ 3166.66 
1650.00 
1450.00 

600.00 

1800.00 
1800.00 
1500.00 

1650.00 

1425.00 
1425.00 

1750.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
1950.00 
1950.00 
1950.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
1650.00 
1650.00 
1500.00 

1550.00 
1550.00 

1550.00 
1450.00 

1450.00 

1694.00 
1435.00 
1300.00 
1600.00 

1350.00 
1450.00 

1883 .40 

NOTE: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages. Not 
including any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits 
and pension plans. Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may 
earn which would be paid by Carbon County. 

ATTEST:-s- W.E. Harshman 
COUNTY CLERK 

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger 

-s- Lynda Fleming 

•s- Gary Graalman 


